

## Office of the Chicago City Clerk



R2012-378

Office of the City Clerk

City Council Document Tracking Sheet

Meeting Date:

4/18/2012

Sponsor(s):

Type:

Title:

Jackson, Sandi (7)

Resolution

Declaration of April 21, 2012 as "Comcast Cares" day in Chicago

Committee(s) Assignment:

## PROCLAMATION COMCAST CARES DAY APRIL 21, 2012

WHEREAS, Comcast remains an active, committed and engaged member of the Chicago community as demonstrated by 11 years of Comcast Cares service in local communities and well over 2.1 million total number of hours of service at approximately 3500 projects sites in local communities; and

WHEREAS, Comcast supports the core American value of volunteerism through partnerships, grants and volunteer activities that empowers individuals and organized communities; and

WHEREAS, Comcast Cares Day is a celebration of service, and is one of the largest national days of service that brings employees, families, friends, and community partners together for a common purpose and mission, and;

WHEREAS, Comcast is celebrating its 11<sup>th</sup> Comcast Cares Day, and has reached important milestones, including 2.5 million hours of service and over \$10.5 million in grants to organizations nationwide.

WHEREAS, Comcast Cares Day promotes a spirit of corporate responsibility thanks to the hard work, dedication and service of 1,365 Comcast volunteers in the Chicago area, including the 7<sup>th</sup> Ward community, Erie Neighborhood House, Association House of Chicago, Howland Charter School, City Year, Eden Place Nature Center, Chicago Food Depository, GADs Hill, and UNO-United Neighborhood Organization.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Alderman Sandi Jackson, representing the 7<sup>th</sup> Ward of Chicago, do hereby proclaim April 21, 2012 as "Comcast Cares Day."

Dated this <u>18th</u> day of <u>April</u>, 2012

andi Jaćksor

CITY CLERK

## TO :01 MA SI A9A S105

CITY COCHESIC DIVISION RECEIVED